## California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region

## ADDENDUM NO. 1 TO ORDER NO. R9-2002-0115

## WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS FOR GARY CROUCH AND ROBERTO RAMIREZ

## MOUNTAIN MEADOW MUSHROOM FARM 26948 NORTH BROADWAY, ESCONDIDO, CALIFORNIA

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region (hereinafter Regional Board), finds:

- Mountain Meadow Mushroom Farm is located at 26948 North Broadway, Escondido, California, which is within an unincorporated area of San Diego County.
- 2. On May 8, 2002, the Regional Board adopted Order No. R9-2002-0115 issuing waste discharge requirements for waste, waste water, and storm water associated with the Mountain Meadow Mushroom Farm.
- 3. In Order No. R9-2002-0115, Robert and Elisabeth Crouch are identified as owners/dischargers of the Mountain Meadows Mushroom Farm.
- 4. In an Application/Report of Waste Discharge, General Information Form for Waste Discharge Requirements or NPDES Permit (State of California, Regional Water Quality Control Board, Standard Form 200) dated May 16, 2008, Gary Crouch and Roberto Ramirez are indentified as the Mountain Meadow Mushroom Farm Facility owners and operators, and owners of the land.
- 5. The Regional Board was verbally notified by Roberto Ramirez that the transfer of ownership, documented in the May 16, 2008 application, occurred on June 5, 2008. The occurrence and subject of this conversation is documented in a Regional Board email to Roberto Ramirez dated June 5, 2008.
- 6. California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Exemption: This Order, which enforces the laws and regulations administered by the Regional Board, meets the CEQA (Public Resources Code section 21000, *et seq.*) Categorical Exemption outlined in section 15321 of the CEQA Guidelines: CCR Title 14.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, that in order to meet the provisions contained in Division 7 of the California Water Code and Regulations adopted there under, Gary Crouch and Roberto Ramirez (hereinafter dischargers) shall comply with the following:

- 1. All the requirements identified in Order No. R9-2002-0115; and
- 2. The former discharger is liable for violations of Order No. R9-2002-0115 prior to the ownership transfer date and the discharger is liable for violations of Order No. R9-2002-0115 from the ownership transfer date forward.

I, John H. Robertus, Executive Officer, do hereby certify the forgoing is a full, true, and correct copy of the Addendum No. 1 to Order No. R9-2002-0115 issued on August 13, 2008.

Ordered By: <

John H. Robertus Executive Officer August 13, 2008